














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































SnapShot - A Retrospect SnapShot is created during a backup operation to 

depict a volume's most recent state. When you restore a volume, the 
SnapShot automatically scans all sessions in the StorageSet and restores only 
the most recent version of each file, so your hard disk is returned to the exact 
state it was in after the last backup. 

source - In a backup, the volume from which files are copied. In a restore, 

the StorageSet from which files are copied. 

StorageSet - Previously called Archive (n). Retrospect stores all files in 
StorageSets. There are different types of StorageSets for different media and 

devices: disks StorageSets (for multiple ejectable volumes), file StorageSets 

(for a single volume), tapes StorageSets (for tape), and CD-R StorageSets 

(for recordable compact disc drives). 

Subvolume - A folder you designate as a volume for use within Retrospect. 

tapes StorageSet - For use with SCSI tape drives. 

unattended mode - Retrospect's mode of operation when you run a script. 
Unattended mode assumes no one is currently at the Macintosh, and 

therefore Retrospect must make assumptions about media use. See also 
interactive mode. 

volume - A hard or floppy disk, partition of a hard disk, Subvolume, file 

server, or any data storage medium that can be mounted on the Macintosh 
Desktop. 

Glossary e 



e Retrospect User's Guide 



INDEX 

A 
A/UX requirements 3 
A/UX see also Read Me 
active status 125 
Advanced Driver Kit 40 
All Files Selector 152 
Allow Early Backup option 170 
Always Open Log preference 242 
AppleScript 188-190 
AppleShare 

backing up and restoring 257-261 
lock out volumes option 176 
password 139 

Applications Selector 152 
archive 

immediate 219 
Move Files option 104, 173 
scripted 104 
tips 220 

asap status 125 
Attention Sound preference 24 7 
Auto Format Disks preference 243 
Autolaunch Retrospect preference 244 
autoloader 38 

configuring 230 
Loader pop-up menu 229 
using 229 

Automate tab 
Check 90 
Preview 196 
Scripts 81 

Automatic Skip to blank media preference 242 

B 
Back up every n days/hours option 170 
backed up status 125 
backup 

immediate 47 
scripted 81 
scripting immediate 56 
servers 257 
troubleshooting 270 

backup action 
full 24, 91 
new 24, 91 
normal 23, 91 

Backup Macintosh 
moving to another Macintosh 249 
requirements 3 

Backup Report 208-210 
export 242 

Backup Server 27, 112-127 
troubleshooting 2 7 5 

backup strategies 199-206 
Backup Server strategies 206 
basic backup rules 199 
individual backup strategies 200 
network backup strategies 201 
PowerBook strategies 206 

Bernoulli drive 42 
Browser 140-150 
Browser menu 

Cross Reference 144 
Find 146 
Highlight Marks 144 
Rescan 149 
Save Highlights 148 

Index e 



Skip Next 144 
View Options 144 

Byte-by-byte file comparison option 180 

c 
capacity, tape 37 
catalog 21 

backup 256 
compression 217 
recreating 235 
updating 233 

catalog out of sync 233 
Check source option 172 
Check Validity of Next Script preference 243 
checking 

media 194, 238 
scripts 90, 194, 243 
SCSI addresses 230 
Selectors 162 

common questions 282-291 
backup 282 
devices and media 286 
miscellaneous 290 
restore 283 
Retro.SCSI 289 
StorageSet and catalog 285 

compare see Verification option 
compatibility 262 
Completion Sound preference 24 7 
compression 

catalog 217 
Compression filter Selector 179 
hardware vs. software 3 7 
software 173 
third party software 264 

Compression filter Selector 153 
concepts 21 
Configure tab 

Devices 227 
StorageSet 215 
Volumes 131 

G Retrospect User's Guide 

configuring 
devices 227 
Remotes 139 
shared volumes 139 
StorageSets 215 
volumes 138 

containers 133 
Local Desktop 134 
Network Remotes 134 
Source Groups 135 

Content Unrecognized 228, 293 
Contents Report see StorageSet Contents Report 
Control menu 

Just Log Errors 184 
Run Interactively 184 
Run Unattended 184 
Stop on Errors 184 
When Done 184 

Copy SnapShots option 175 
Countdown message option 171 
Countdown time option 171 
criteria see Selectors 
customer service ii 

D 
Dantz ii, vi 

Customer Service ii 
Technical Support 300 

DAT 38 
Data Compression option 173 
Day of Week scheduler 95 
DC2000 40 
DC6000 39 
Defer until Quit 102 
deferred status 125 
deferring scripts 197 
DES encryption option 51 
Devices menu 

Eject 185, 229 
Erase 185, 229 
Format 229 



Retension 185, 229 
SCSI Status 185, 229 

diamond symbol 1 77 
disk space requirements 3 
disks StorageSet 22 
DLT40 
Documents & Preferences Selector 152 
Don't Add Duplicates to StorageSet option 178 
DOS partitions 263 
duplicate 

E 

immediate 69 
replace corresponding files 70, 108 
replace entire disk 70, 107 
scripted 106 
scripting immediate 72 

EasyScript 7 4 
Eject Media preference 243 
electronic mail servers 3, 262 
encryption 51 
erase 

removable cartridges 43 
tapes 229 

error messages 292-299 
-108 (out of memory) 295 
206 (media failure) 298 
compare 294 
numbered 294 
Retrospect 292 

Exabyte 39 
execution options 168-181 

AppleShare options 176 
Archiving options 173 
Backup options 172 
Backup Server options 170 
Catalog options 177 
Compression options 178 
Duplicate options 17 4 
Fast Add options 175 
File Copying options 174 

Matching options 177 
Polling options 171 
Remote Countdown options 170 
Remote Execution options 180 
Remote System options 180 
Retrieval options 17 6 
Schedule options 181 
Source options 1 79 
StorageSet Transfer options 175 

Execution Status window 183 
Export the Backup Report preference 242 
extensions conflicts 280 

F 
Fast Add 224 
file server 257 
file sharing 257 
file StorageSet 23 

repairing 23 7 
Find in Log command 210 
Floptical drive 42 
folders 135 

creating 136 
move items to folder 136 
removing items 136 

formatting tapes 229 
frequently asked questions 282 
full backup 24, 91 
fundamentals 21 

G 
Get Info 143 
glossary 313 
groups 135 

adding items 135 
arranging items 135 
creating 135 
removing items 135 

Index e 



H 
haiku 17, 183 
hard disk crash 25 3 
hardware 29 

removable cartridges 42 
SCSI 31 
tape drives 36 

hardware compression 37, 52 
hardware requirements 3 

I 
immediate backup 4 7 
immediate duplicate 69 
Immediate tab 

Backup 47 
Duplicate 69 
Restore 59 

restore entire disk 5 8 
restore files from latest backup 58 

restore by searching 64 
Run 99 

inactive status 125 
incremental backup 23, 4 7 
installation 4 

updating from 1.x 5-6 
updating from 2.x 4-6 

Interactive mode 184 

J 
Jaz drive 42 

K 
keyboard shortcuts 305 

L 
Launch at Shutdown preference 244 
loader 38 
Local Desktop container 134 
Lock out volumes option 176 
log see operations log 

G Retrospect User's Guide 

Log Size Limit preference 241 
Look ahead time preference 245 

M 
Macintosh requirements 3 
Mark button 144 
Match only same location option 178 
Match Source volumes to Catalog option 177 
media 21 
Media Control 216 
media failure 298 
media preparation 184, 227 
Media request timeout preference 242 
media requests 184-187 
media status 125 
Meeting Maker 3 
memory 3, 6, 295-296 
Merge sessions option 17 5 
Minimal Erase Confirmation preference 243 
Minimal Folder Structure option 176 
Move files option 174 
moving Retrospect to another Macintosh 249 

N 
network backup 27 
Network Remotes container 134 
Never Shutdown option 181 
new backup 24, 91 
No Files Selector 153 
normal backup 23, 91 
Notify for Failures and Media preference 248 

0 
On Move, Don't Delete Empty Folders 179 
Only most recent versions option 17 5, 17 6 
operations log 211-213 
optical drive 42 
options see execution options or preferences 



p 
partitions 263 
password 

AppleShare 139 
application 245 
StorageSet 217 

Password Only StorageSet option 51 
Pause in Background preference 244 
polling 171 
PowerBook backup 112 
preferences 240-248 

Logging 241 
Media Erasure 242 
Media Handling 243 
Media Request 242 
Notification 244 
Quit Action 243 
Run Control 244 
Schedule 245 
Security 245 
Sounds 247 
Unattended 248 

privileges 257 
Protect preference 245 

I 

protection see password and encryption 

Q 
Quick Start 9 

first backup 9 
first restore 14 
incremental backup 13 

Quit when done preference 248 
quitting Retrospect 7 

R 
RAM see memory 
ready status 125 
rebuild Desktop 63, 68 
Recompute Icon Positions option 17 4 
recreating catalog 235 
Remote connect option 172 

Remote Execution options 180 
Remote System options 180 
Remotes 27 
removable cartridges 42 
Repeating Interval scheduler 96 
reports 207-214 

Backup Report 208 
operations log 211, 212 
StorageSet Contents Report 213 

Reports tab 207 
Contents 213 
Log 211 
Report 208 

Restart when done preference 248 
restore 

after disaster 25 3 
entire disk 5 9 
files from the latest backup 59 
generic icons after 63, 68 
replace corresponding files 61 
restore entire disk 61 
retrieve files & folders 61 
retrieve just files 61 
scripted 109 
scripting immediate 63 
search for and retrieve older files 64 
selecting individual files and folders 67 
servers 257 
troubleshooting 276 

Retension Tapes preference 243 
Retro.Config (3) file 311 
Retro.Icons (3) file 311 
Retro.Startup file 244, 270, 271, 291, 311 
Retrospect Directory 7 
Retrospect Remote 2 7 
Retry option 171 
retry status 125 
Rewind Tapes preference 243 
run document 101 
Run menu 99 

Disable Backup Server 123 

Index e 



s 

Enable Backup Server 123 
Lock Application 245 
Start Backup Server 123 

Save partial session option 238 
Save script 89, 98 
Save Source SnapShot option 177 
Schedule preference 246-24 7 
scheduled status 125 
Schedulers 

Day of Week 95 
Repeating Interval 96 
Single Date 97 

Script menu 56, 63, 72 
Check 90 
Save 89, 98 

scripts 
archive 104 
backup 81 
Backup Server 120 
checking 194 
deferring execution 197 
deleting 195 
duplicate 106 
duplicating 195 
execution 99-103 
maintaining 193 
modifying 195 
previewing executions 196 
renaming 195 
restore 109 
Run button 99 
run documents 101 
Run menu 99 
scheduling 91 
Selectors 83, 162 
stopping automatic execution 102 

SCSI 
fundamentals 31 
status window 231 

0 Retrospect User's Guide 

troubleshooting 278 
viewing SCSI bus 230 

SCSI enhancements 35 
Retro.SCSI 35 
SCSI Manager 4.3 35 
third party SCSI adapters 35 

searching to retrieve 64 
additional searching 67 

security see password and encryption 
Selecting files and folders 14 3 
Selector menu 

Check Selector 162 
Save 161 

Selectors 151-167 
All Files 152 
Applications 152 
Compression filter 153 
Documents & Preferences 152 
No Files 153 
System Folder 152 

Selectors menu 
Duplicate 152 
Forget 152 
New Folder 152 
Rename 152 

server, AppleShare 257 
Set Capacity 216 
Set Source Backup Time option 179 
shared volume 257 
shortcuts 305 
Show Apple Menu Icon preference 244 
Shut down (Remote) option 181 
Shut Down (Retrospect) preference 248 
Skip to blank media see Automatic Skip to blank 

media preference 
SimpleCrypt encryption option 51 
Single Date scheduler 97 
SnapShot 26 

restoring from 5 8 
software conflicts 280 
software requirements 3 



Source Groups container 135 
source status 125 
Special tab 

Preferences 240 
Selectors 151 

Speed Threshold option 180 
starting Retrospect 7 
status window 

Backup Server 124 
execution 101 

Stay in Retrospect when done 248 
Stop on Errors preference 244 
StorageSet 

adding media 25 
catalog see catalog 
configuring 215 
encryption 51 
Media Control 216 
member 21 
missing members 218 
new 50 
password 51, 217 
recreating catalog 235 
Set Capacity 216 
transfer 221 
types 22-23 
viewing members 218 

StorageSet Contents Report 213-214 
StorageSet encryption 51 
strategies see backup strategies 
Subvolume 136 

defining 13 7 
removing 138 

Synchronize Clock option 181 
SyQuest drive 42 
System Folder Selector 152 
system requirements 3 

T 
tape capacity 37, 216 
tape drives 38 

autoloaders 38, 229 
cleaning 41 
DAT38 
DC2000 40 
DC6000 39 
DLT40 
Exabyte 39 
hardware compression 37, 52 
TEAC 39 

tape failure see media failure 
tape preparation 227-229 
tapes StorageSet 22 
TEAC 39 
technical support 300-301 

technical notes 301 
third party software 262-265 

electronic mail servers 3 
Meeting Maker 3 

Tools tab 
Copy 219 
Repair 232 
Verify 238 

troubleshooting 269-281 
backup issues 270 
Backup Server issues 275 
common questions 282-291 
error messages 292-299 
installation issues 269 
restore issues 276 
SCSI Issues 278 
system software issues 280 

troubleshooting road map 269 

u 
Unattended mode 184 
Unmark button 144 
Unprotect preference 245 
Update Backup Report option 174 
Update Modify Dates option 175 
updating catalog 233 

Index 0 



v 
Verification option 172 
verifying media integrity 23 8 · 
View Options 

Backup Report 209 
Browser 144 

volume selection window 131 
containers 133 
outline controls 132 
selecting volumes 132 

volumes list 131 
Volumes menu 

Configure 13 9 
Eject 138 
Erase 138 
Forget 139 
New Folder 136 
New Group 135 
Put Away 138 
Rename 138 

w 
World Wide Web 301 
wrap up status 125 

z 
Zip drive 42 

e Retrospect User's Guide 20438 



AUTOMATIC . CONVEN I EN T . RELIABL E C U STOMIZABLE SECUR E F A S T 

u 
<{ 

0 

::E 

I 

u 
<{ 

0 

3 

z 

0 

z 

0 

0 

You spend hours at your Mac. Your work is important. So , you occasionally 

copy files to floppies or cartridges. Then it happens. It could be a disk crash, 

fire , theft ~ flood, or even a slip of the finger; it doesn't matter because it's gone. 

ls all of your work in that pile of floppies7 With Retrospect, you 'll recover from data loss 

disaster in minutes. Retrospect is the most trusted 

and recommended backup software in the industry. recover everything7 

Retrospect backs up 

everything-documents, fonts, 

programs, and preferences. With 

backup like that, you're covered 

when it's time to restore. 

Retrospect knows what's changed since 

the last backup, so it only backs up 

what's new or different. Saves 

space. Saves you time. 

Of course, Retrospect 

wouldn't be the #l backup 

software without a lot 

of other features like 

compression, encryp­

tion, and support for almost every 

SCSI tape drive ever made. 

You have better things to do ~ 

than watch a backup . Automate ·?> · 
your backups with Retrospect. . 

Answer a few questions and Retrospect's 

EasyScript"' will make it all happen 

when you're not around. 

Spend your 

time doing 

something cool. Use 

Retrospect. 

SERIAL NUMBER (S) 

Retrospect 11111111111111111111111111 II 
U4640000983 8 

0 

n 

0 
c 

)> 

-< 

z 

0 

3: 

)> 

z 

c 

z 

CJ 

)> 

n 

0 

3: 

c 

z 
Cl 

CJ 

)> 


